At 1 January 879.8 501.5 229.6 239.4 1,109.4 740.8
Transfers from Level 3 to Level 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 –4.2 0.0 –4.2
Transfers to Level 3 31.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.3 0.0
Gains and losses recognised in profit or loss 3.8 –2.4 –1.2 –1.5 2.7 –4.0
Gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income –20.7 46.0 –2.8 –1.5 –23.5 44.5
Additions 73.9 343.9 103.5 32.6 177.4 376.6
Disposals –4.5 –9.2 –89.9 –35.1 –94.4 –44.3
Changes from currency translation –0.3 0.0 –0.4 0.0 –0.7 0.0
At 30 June and/or 31 December 963.3 879.8 238.9 229.6 1,202.2 1,109.4

The transfers between Levels 2 and 3 were completed as a
result of changes in the observability of the relevant input
factors.

Sensitivities
For the most important financial instruments in Level 3,
an increase in the discount rate by 100 basis points results
in a reduction in value of 6.1 per cent (2019: 6.2 per cent).
A reduction in the discount rate by 100 basis points results
in an 8.5 per cent increase in value (2019: 7.5 per cent).

33CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM F INANCIAL S TATEMENTS

2. Net investment income

Classified by business line Property and casualty
insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Group

In € million
1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019 1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

adjusted
1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019 1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

adjusted

Investment property 2.3 10.9 4.5 14.2 18.3 39.8 25.1 64.9
Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 6.1 2.8 2.6 2.8 4.2 4.0 13.0 9.6
Variable-income securities –1.8 1.8 –14.8 2.8 2.0 0.1 –14.6 4.7
Available for sale –1.8 3.3 –15.1 1.9 2.0 0.1 –14.9 5.3
At fair value through profit or loss 0.0 –1.5 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.1 0.3 –0.5
Fixed-income securities 15.3 64.4 36.0 41.6 155.5 116.0 206.8 222.1
Available for sale 14.8 58.7 35.3 34.6 155.4 115.8 205.5 209.1
At fair value through profit or loss 0.5 5.8 0.7 7.1 0.1 0.1 1.2 13.0
Loans and other investments 1.4 2.3 1.2 3.0 11.7 19.9 14.3 25.1
Loans –0.6 0.4 0.7 0.9 2.4 3.9 2.5 5.1
Other investments 1.9 1.9 0.5 2.1 9.3 16.0 11.8 20.1
Derivative financial instruments –3.3 –2.4 0.0 –0.1 –0.7 0.2 –4.0 –2.3
Investment administration expenses, interest paid and
other investment expenses –12.6 –11.7 –5.7 –3.1 –7.0 –6.1 –25.3 –20.9
Total 7.3 68.1 23.8 61.2 184.0 173.8 215.1 303.1

Classified by type of income Current
income/expenses

Gains/losses from
disposals and

changes in value

Total of which
impairment

In € million
1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019 1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

adjusted
1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

adjusted
1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5.4 0.8 –7.9 9.3 –2.5 10.1 0.0 0.0
Variable-income securities
(within the framework of fair value option) 0.2 0.5 0.1 –1.0 0.3 –0.5 0.0 0.0
Fixed-income securities
(within the framework of fair value option) 0.6 1.3 0.7 11.6 1.2 13.0 0.0 0.0
Derivative financial instruments 4.7 –1.0 –8.7 –1.3 –4.0 –2.3 0.0 0.0
Investments under investment contracts1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Available-for-sale financial assets 184.5 193.9 6.1 20.5 190.6 214.3 –36.6 –11.8
Variable-income securities 12.0 17.6 –26.9 –12.4 –14.9 5.3 –21.6 –11.0
Fixed-income securities 172.6 176.3 33.0 32.8 205.5 209.1 –15.0 –0.8
Loans and receivables 17.2 25.9 –2.9 –0.7 14.3 25.1 –0.5 0.0
Fixed-income securities 1.9 3.7 0.0 –0.3 1.8 3.3 0.0 0.0
Loans and other investments 15.3 22.2 –2.9 –0.4 12.4 21.8 –0.5 0.0
Investment property 40.9 42.1 –15.9 22.7 25.1 64.9 0.0 –6.5
Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 13.0 9.6 0.0 0.0 13.0 9.6 0.0 0.0

Investment administration expenses, interest paid and
other investment expenses –25.3 –20.9 0.0 0.0 –25.3 –20.9 0.0 0.0
Total 235.8 251.3 –20.7 51.8 215.1 303.1 –37.1 –18.3

1) Income from investments under investment contracts is not stated due to its transitory character.

34

Net profit/(loss) by measurement
category
In € million

1 – 6/2020 1 – 6/2019

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period –2.5 10.1
Available-for-sale financial assets
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period 190.6 214.3

of which reclassified from equity to consolidated
income statement  –32.9 –6.9

Recognised in other comprehensive income 25.3 908.0
Net income 215.9 1,122.3
Loans and receivables
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period 14.3 25.1
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period –28.7 –27.0

The currency losses in net investment income amount to
€9.0 million (1 – 6/2019: currency losses in the amount of
€5.5 million). Furthermore, negative currency effects
amounting to €0.6 million were recognised directly in
equity (1 – 6/2019: positive currency effects amounting to
€0.4 million).

Net investment income fell overall compared with the pre-
vious year due to negative capital market developments
caused by Covid-19 in the first half of 2020. However, an
upward trend was recorded in developments on the capital
markets in the second quarter of 2020. Expenses from in-